

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

FILED
5/11/2020 12:00 AM
DOROTHY BROWN
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2018CH04872

9225770

DAVE MCCORMICK, T'LANI ROBINSON,
DENNIS MAGANA, SCOTT SWINDELL,
DAVID TOROSYAN, and ROBBY BROWN,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADTALEM GLOBAL EDUCATION, INC.,
formerly known as DEVRY EDUCATION
GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, DEVRY
UNIVERSITY, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

Case No.: 2018-CH-04872

Hon. Michael T. Mullen

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

A. DeVry, the 90% Placement and Higher Income Claims, and the Underlying Allegations 3

B. Procedural Posture of the Instant Case and the Related Actions..... 4

 1. *McCormick, et al. v. Adtalem Global Education, Inc., et al., 2018-CH-04872 (Cook Cty., Ill. Cir. Ct.)*..... 4

 2. *Brown v. Adtalem Global Education, Inc., et al., No. 19-00250 (W.D. Mo.)* 5

 3. *Robinson v. Adtalem Global Education, Inc., et al., No. 19-cv-01505 (N.D. Ga.)* 6

 4. *Magana, et al. v. Adtalem Global Education, Inc., et al., No. 19-cv-01505 (E.D. Cal.)*..... 6

C. Negotiation and Settlement 6

III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 9

A. Class Definition 9

B. Monetary Relief..... 9

C. Non-Monetary Relief 10

D. Payment of Settlement Notice and Administrative Costs..... 10

E. Payment of Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Incentive Awards 10

F. Release of Claims and Preservation of Right to Assert Borrower Defense to Repayment 11

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES 11

A. The Numerosity Requirement Is Satisfied..... 12

B.	Common Issues of Fact and Law Predominate	12
C.	The Adequacy Requirement Is Satisfied	14
D.	The Appropriateness Requirement Is Satisfied	18
V.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	19
A.	The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case Compared with the Relief Afforded Under the Settlement Supports Granting Preliminary Approval	20
1.	The relief the Settlement provides is exceptional	20
2.	This case presents significant obstacles to class-wide recovery	24
B.	The Settlement Is Reasonable in Light of the Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation	26
C.	The Settlement Was Reached Without Collusion and As a Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between the Parties	27
D.	Proposed Settlement Class Counsel Firmly Believes that this Settlement Is in the Best Interests of the Settlement Class	28
E.	The Stage of Litigation and Amount of Discovery Completed Ensures the Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate	28
VI.	THE PROPOSED PLAN TO DISTRIBUTE NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED	30
VII.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 11, 18, 30

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....30

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:

Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. Of Law,
833 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2016).....25

Patel v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. 18-15982, 2019 WL 3727424 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2019)15

Pella Corp. v. Saltzman,
606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)25

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)18
